20211213000588890 12/13/2021 11:10:52 AM DEEDS 1/2

Send tax notice to:
CHRISTOPHER A. MARTIN and MELISSA A. MARTIN
213 ESSEX DRIVE
STERRETT, AL 35147-7023

WARRANTY DEED JOINTLY WITH REMAINDER TO SURVIVOR

STATE OF <u>ALABAMA</u>
Shelby COUNTY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that in consideration of the sum of Seven Hundred Ten Thousand and 00/100 (\$710,000.00) and other valuable considerations to the undersigned GRANTOR(S), JOEL D. BRASHER and JOBIE LYNN BRASHER, HUSBAND AND WIFE, (hereinafter referred to as GRANTORS), in hand paid by the GRANTEE(S) herein, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said GRANTOR(S) does by these presents GRANT, BARGAIN, SELL and CONVEY unto CHRISTOPHER A. MARTIN and MELISSA A. MARTIN, hereinafter referred to as GRANTEE(S), for and during their joint lives and upon the death of either of them, then to the survivor of them in fee simple, together with every contingent remainder and right of reversion, the following described real estate, situated in County of Shelby State of Alabama, to-wit:

LOT 321, ACCORDING TO THE SURVEY OF FOREST PARKS, 3RD SECTOR, AS RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 22, PAGE 151, IN THE PROBATE OFFICE OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA.

\$568,000.00 OF THE ABOVE CONSIDERATION WAS PAID FROM THE PROCEEDS OF THAT MORTGAGE CLOSED SIMULTANEOUSLY HEREWITH.

Subject to easements, restrictive covenants, set back lines, limitations, rights of ways as shown by public records and ad valorem taxes as shown of record.

Subject to mineral and mining rights if not owned by grantor.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, to the said GRANTEE (S), for and during their joint lives together and upon the death of either of them, then to the survivor of them in fee simple, and to their heirs and assigns of such survivor forever, together with every contingent remainder and right of reversion.

And I/we do for myself (ourselves) and for my (our) heirs, executors and administrators covenant with the said GRANTEES, their heirs and assigns, that I am (we are) lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises; that they are free from all encumbrances, that I (we) have a good right to sell and convey the same to the said GRANTEE (S), their heirs and assigns forever, against the lawful claims all persons, except as to the hereinabove restrictive covenants, conditions, easements and ad valorem taxes of record and do hereby WARRANT AND WILL FOREVER DEFEND the title to said property and the possession thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/we have hereunto set my our hand and seal, this 8th day of December,

2021.

JOBIE LYNN BRASHER

HOPE BRASHER

STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY OF JEFFERSON

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State and County, hereby certify that JOEL D. BRASHER and JOBIE LYNN BRASHER is/are signed to the foregoing conveyance and who is/are known to me acknowledged before me on this day, that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance, he/she/they executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal this 8th day of December, 2/2/1

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

THIS INTRUMENT PREPARED BY:
DAVID S SNODDY ATTORNEY AT LAW
THE SNODDY LAW FIRM, LLC
2105 DEVEREUX CIRCLE, SUITE 101
BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA 35243

20211213000588890 12/13/2021 11:10:52 AM DEEDS 2/2

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

Grantor's Name	JOEL D. BRASHER	Grantee's Name	CHRISTC	PHER A. MARTIN
Mailing Address:	53464 427 25	Mailing A	Address:	213 ESSEX DRIVE
		•		STERRETT, AL 35147-7023
	Vandyur (2.8 35176			
Property Address	213 ESSEX DRIVE Date of Sale: December 8, 2021			
	STERRETT, AL 35147-7023	Total Purchaser Price \$710,000.00		
		or		
		Actual Va	alue	<
		Or	مسر پرتو ہو	
		- -	'e BAsebak	Value \$
The purchase price	or actual value claimed on this form			
(Recorda	tion of documentary evidence is not r	owniedy Pan pe venneh mithe i	TOHOWING	oocumentary evidence: (check one)
4	Bill of Sale	- '		
	Sales Contract		oraisal 	
	Closing Statement	Othe	2r	
X_ If the converses		. 4 11 4 . 5		
This form is seen as	pocument presented for recordation (ontains all of the requ	ired infor	mation referenced above, the filing of
this form is not rec	Jurea.	<u></u>		
		Instructions		
Grantor's name an	d mailing address - provide the name	of the person or person	ons conve	ying interest to property and their
current mailing add	dress.			
Grantee's name an	d mailing address – provide the name	of the person or person	ons to wh	om interest to property is being
conveyed.				
Property address	the physical address of the property I	peing conveyed, if avai	ilable.	
Date of Sale – the c	late of which interest to the property	was conveyed.		
		•		
Total purchase pric	e – the total amount paid for the purc	hase of the property.	both real	and nersonal being convoved by the
instrument offered	for record.		100 40 41 1 1 40 64 1	and bersong reme consessed by the
Actual value – if the	property is not being sold, the true v	alue of the property b	hath raal :	
instrument offered	for record. This may be evidenced by	ande of the blobeity, t	yvunitai.	and personal, being conveyed by the
current market valu		an abbiaszai childack	ed nå 9 lic	ensed appraiser or the assessor's
and the second of the second o	Maria a			
lf no proof is provid	lad and the value makes be determined	l Alaa	e e .	
valuation of the ne	led and the value must be determined	, the current estimate	e of fair ma	arket value, excluding current use
anication, of the bi-	obairk as nafallimed by the socal other	cial charged with the r	'esponsibi	lity of valuing property for property tax
haihases wiii ae az	ed and the taxpayer will be penalized	pursuant to <u>Code of A</u>	<u>.labama 1</u> !	<u>975</u> Sec. 40-22∞1 (h).
i attest, to the best	or my knowledge and belief that the I	nformation contained	in this do	cument is true and accurate. I further
understand that an	y false statements claimed on this form	n may result in the im	position c	of the penalty indicated in <u>Code of</u>
A'abama 1975 Sec.	40-22∞1 (h).			
		e commente de la commente del commente de la commente del commente de la commente del commente de la commente de la commente de la commente del commente de la commente del	λ 🗷	
Date	8 .4	Print	0/20	45) (g)
		The same of the sa		
Unattested		Sign /		
	(verified by)	(Grantor/grantee/O	Witer/Age	ent) circle one



Filed and Recorded
Official Public Records
Judge of Probate, Shelby County Alabama, County
Clerk
Shelby County, AL
12/13/2021 11:10:52 AM
\$167.00 JOANN

20211213000588890

alli 5. Beyl